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Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:02 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller

Subject: Response to Complaint received October 13, 2022: Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-
2022-CFP-020 
  
Dear Commissioner Jeff Mangan and Compliance Specialist Scott Cook: 
  
As the registered treasurer of the campaign for "Kristina Mensik-Lohmuller for Carbon County Clerk 
and Recorder", I wanted to immediately respond to this frivolous and harassing complaint by her 
opponent, Macque Bohleen, "Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020". 
The signs in question in Ms Bohleen's complaint were neither paid for nor erected by Kristina. 
Our family had no knowledge of these signs until after my husband saw them when driving to Billings 
one morning. These signs include the required disclaimer that tells the name and address of the 
individual who paid for the signs. Whether the complainant knowingly chose to ignore the disclaimer 
or negligently chose not to read the disclaimer, Ms. Bohleen filed this unfounded and slanderous 
complaint, which, if I read your letter correctly, will appear publicly on your website. 
In addition, because I was in a serious accident with grave bodywide injuries a few months ago, and 
Kristina is actively battling cancer, the decision was made to end her campaign and withdraw from 
the race; her opponent is well aware of these facts! Being new to campaigning for public office, 
Kristina asked her husband to reach out to the Secretary of State's office to learn how one officially 
withdraws. He was told she could not withdraw, that her name would still appear on the ballot, and 
in the event that she won, she would have the option of declining or resigning. 
Therefore, not only has her campaign NOT spent her declared "less than $500 spending", NO 
expenditures whatsoever have been made for this campaign by her personally, nor will there be. 
There are no signs other than those paid for by others appearing anywhere in Carbon County. It is 
entirely out of her control that private citizens of Carbon County have become so disgruntled and 
disgusted with the discourteous service and lack of transparency in the Clerk's office after Ms Bohleen 
secured the newly created position of Deputy County Clerk (as she could not run for County Clerk 
while she was still Election Commissioner) that these citizens have passionately campaigned for Ms 
Bohleen's opponent, which by default happens to be Kristina. 
Because the server will not accept large attachments, I am emailing the photographic evidence to 
prove these signs were not paid for by Kristina in 5 separate emails. They will also show evidence of 
the maliciousness and frivolity of Ms Bohleen's complaint, demonstrating her personal knowledge of 
disclaimers; there are two photos of her campaign signs, clearly showing she did not originally 
include disclaimers on her signs and later hand printed them on her signs in silver magic marker after 
the fact. You can also see how her sign placement violates the DOT requirements, being only one 
foot off a federal highway, but that's a whole different issue. 
I hope the evidence in this response and the following emails demonstrates to one and all how 
unfounded Ms Bohleen's accusations are, and ends this matter immediately. Kristina and I are way 
too sick to be dealing with such mean-spiritedness, and this unmerited waste of our precious 



2

taxpayer monies, as a result of Ms Bohleen's ill intentions, is a very sad commentary on her campaign 
and character . 
  
Sincerely, 
Kathe S. Mensik 
  
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 
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Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:05 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller
Attachments: 20221013_1.jpg

Subject: Photographic Evidence #1 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 9:02 PM Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com> wrote: 

Subject: Response to Complaint received October 13, 2022: Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-
2022-CFP-020 
  
Dear Commissioner Jeff Mangan and Compliance Specialist Scott Cook: 
  
As the registered treasurer of the campaign for "Kristina Mensik-Lohmuller for Carbon County Clerk 
and Recorder", I wanted to immediately respond to this frivolous and harassing complaint by her 
opponent, Macque Bohleen, "Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020". 
The signs in question in Ms Bohleen's complaint were neither paid for nor erected by Kristina. 
Our family had no knowledge of these signs until after my husband saw them when driving to 
Billings one morning. These signs include the required disclaimer that tells the name and address of 
the individual who paid for the signs. Whether the complainant knowingly chose to ignore the 
disclaimer or negligently chose not to read the disclaimer, Ms. Bohleen filed this unfounded and 
slanderous complaint, which, if I read your letter correctly, will appear publicly on your website. 
In addition, because I was in a serious accident with grave bodywide injuries a few months ago, and 
Kristina is actively battling cancer, the decision was made to end her campaign and withdraw from 
the race; her opponent is well aware of these facts! Being new to campaigning for public office, 
Kristina asked her husband to reach out to the Secretary of State's office to learn how one officially 
withdraws. He was told she could not withdraw, that her name would still appear on the ballot, and 
in the event that she won, she would have the option of declining or resigning. 
Therefore, not only has her campaign NOT spent her declared "less than $500 spending", NO 
expenditures whatsoever have been made for this campaign by her personally, nor will there be. 
There are no signs other than those paid for by others appearing anywhere in Carbon County. It is 
entirely out of her control that private citizens of Carbon County have become so disgruntled and 
disgusted with the discourteous service and lack of transparency in the Clerk's office after Ms 
Bohleen secured the newly created position of Deputy County Clerk (as she could not run for County 
Clerk while she was still Election Commissioner) that these citizens have passionately campaigned 
for Ms Bohleen's opponent, which by default happens to be Kristina. 
Because the server will not accept large attachments, I am emailing the photographic evidence to 
prove these signs were not paid for by Kristina in 5 separate emails. They will also show evidence of 
the maliciousness and frivolity of Ms Bohleen's complaint, demonstrating her personal knowledge of 
disclaimers; there are two photos of her campaign signs, clearly showing she did not originally 
include disclaimers on her signs and later hand printed them on her signs in silver magic marker 
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after the fact. You can also see how her sign placement violates the DOT requirements, being only 
one foot off a federal highway, but that's a whole different issue. 
I hope the evidence in this response and the following emails demonstrates to one and all how 
unfounded Ms Bohleen's accusations are, and ends this matter immediately. Kristina and I are way 
too sick to be dealing with such mean-spiritedness, and this unmerited waste of our precious 
taxpayer monies, as a result of Ms Bohleen's ill intentions, is a very sad commentary on her 
campaign and character . 
  
Sincerely, 
Kathe S. Mensik 
  
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 
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Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:07 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller
Attachments: 20221013_2.jpg

Subject: Photographic Evidence #2 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 9:04 PM Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com> wrote: 

Subject: Photographic Evidence #1 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 9:02 PM Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com> wrote: 

Subject: Response to Complaint received October 13, 2022: Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-
2022-CFP-020 
  
Dear Commissioner Jeff Mangan and Compliance Specialist Scott Cook: 
  
As the registered treasurer of the campaign for "Kristina Mensik-Lohmuller for Carbon County Clerk 
and Recorder", I wanted to immediately respond to this frivolous and harassing complaint by her 
opponent, Macque Bohleen, "Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020". 
The signs in question in Ms Bohleen's complaint were neither paid for nor erected by Kristina. 
Our family had no knowledge of these signs until after my husband saw them when driving to 
Billings one morning. These signs include the required disclaimer that tells the name and address of 
the individual who paid for the signs. Whether the complainant knowingly chose to ignore the 
disclaimer or negligently chose not to read the disclaimer, Ms. Bohleen filed this unfounded and 
slanderous complaint, which, if I read your letter correctly, will appear publicly on your website. 
In addition, because I was in a serious accident with grave bodywide injuries a few months ago, 
and Kristina is actively battling cancer, the decision was made to end her campaign and withdraw 
from the race; her opponent is well aware of these facts! Being new to campaigning for public 
office, Kristina asked her husband to reach out to the Secretary of State's office to learn how one 
officially withdraws. He was told she could not withdraw, that her name would still appear on the 
ballot, and in the event that she won, she would have the option of declining or resigning. 
Therefore, not only has her campaign NOT spent her declared "less than $500 spending", NO 
expenditures whatsoever have been made for this campaign by her personally, nor will there be. 
There are no signs other than those paid for by others appearing anywhere in Carbon County. It is 
entirely out of her control that private citizens of Carbon County have become so disgruntled and 
disgusted with the discourteous service and lack of transparency in the Clerk's office after Ms 
Bohleen secured the newly created position of Deputy County Clerk (as she could not run for 
County Clerk while she was still Election Commissioner) that these citizens have passionately 
campaigned for Ms Bohleen's opponent, which by default happens to be Kristina. 
Because the server will not accept large attachments, I am emailing the photographic evidence to 
prove these signs were not paid for by Kristina in 5 separate emails. They will also show evidence 
of the maliciousness and frivolity of Ms Bohleen's complaint, demonstrating her personal knowledge 
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of disclaimers; there are two photos of her campaign signs, clearly showing she did not originally 
include disclaimers on her signs and later hand printed them on her signs in silver magic marker 
after the fact. You can also see how her sign placement violates the DOT requirements, being only 
one foot off a federal highway, but that's a whole different issue. 
I hope the evidence in this response and the following emails demonstrates to one and all how 
unfounded Ms Bohleen's accusations are, and ends this matter immediately. Kristina and I are way 
too sick to be dealing with such mean-spiritedness, and this unmerited waste of our precious 
taxpayer monies, as a result of Ms Bohleen's ill intentions, is a very sad commentary on her 
campaign and character . 
  
Sincerely, 
Kathe S. Mensik 
  
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 
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Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:08 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller
Attachments: 20221013_3.jpg

Subject: Photographic Evidence #3 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 

  





1

Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:10 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller
Attachments: 20221013_4.jpg

Subject: Photographic Evidence #4 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 

  





1

Cook, Scott

From: Bob Kathe Mensik <bkmensik@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 9:11 PM
To: Cook, Scott
Cc: aulax44@gmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: New Complaint received by COPP- Bohleen v Mensik-Lohmuller
Attachments: 20221013_5.jpg

Subject: Photographic Evidence #5 refuting allegations of Complaint received October 13, 2022: 
Bohleen v. Mensik-Lohmuller, COPP-2022-CFP-020 
 
On Thu, Oct 13, 2022 at 1:46 PM Cook, Scott <SCook3@mt.gov> wrote: 

Good afternoon, 

  

Please see the attached copy of Bohleen v Mensik‐Lohmuller, COPP‐2022‐CFP‐020, a formal Campaign Finance and 
Practices (CFP) Complaint. A copy of a letter from Commissioner Mangan regarding this complaint is also attached. 
Hard copies can be sent via U.S. Mail upon request.  

  

Scott Cook 

Compliance Specialist 

Office of the Commissioner of Political Practices 

(406) 444‐4627 

SCook3@mt.gov 
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